EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 2013

C.R. NO. 18-64

A RESOLUTION

the	ressing the sadness and condolences of the Eighteenth Congress of Federated States of Micronesia at the passing of David Arthurs of Calvary Baptist Radio Station.
1	WHEREAS, Mr. David Arthurs passed away on September 3, 2013,
2	in Pohnpei State at the age of 75; and
3	WHEREAS, Mr. Arthurs is survived by his wife Ruth Ann
4	Arthurs and daughter Denise; and
5	WHEREAS, Mr. Arthurs was called to do the Lord's work early
6	in life and worked in various locations throughout the world as a
7	broadcast engineer bringing the teachings of Christ to remote
8	locations; and
9	WHEREAS, at the time of his passing Mr. Arthurs had been the
10	director of the Calvary Baptist Radio Station in Pohnpei State
11	for more than 25 years; and
12	WHEREAS, Mr. Arthurs served the Nation by bringing radio
13	programs to nurture our citizens spiritual needs; and
14	WHEREAS, Mr. Arthurs further assisted our Nation by
15	providing educational programs and assisting in the Nation's
16	development by providing news and information from the government
17	and its agencies, including serving as a moderator for government
18	interviews and debates; and
19	WHEREAS, Mr. Arthurs served the religious community and our
20	Nation as a whole by contributing countless hours teaching,

1 conducting ministry activities and with charitable events; and 2 WHEREAS, the citizens of our country have benefited 3 spiritually and materially from the years of dedicated service 4 provided by Mr. Arthurs; and 5 WHEREAS, the Members of the Eighteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia join the family, friends, 6 7 colleagues and the citizens of our country in mourning the 8 passing of Mr. David Arthurs; now, therefore, 9 BE IT RESOLVED, that the Eighteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Second Regular Session, 2013, 10 wishes to express to the family, friends and colleagues its 11 12 sadness and condolences at the passing of Mr. David Arthurs; and 13 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be transmitted to Mrs. Ruth Ann Arthurs. 14 15 Date: <u>9/19/13</u> Introduced by: <u>/s/ David W. Paneuleo</u> 16 David W. Panuelo 17 18 19 20 /s/ Isaac V. Figir Isaac V. Figir 21 22 23 /s/ Yosiwo P. George Yosiwo P. George 24 25